03-29	2-2002 US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
1-31-92	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Bombardier, Inc.	Name: DeCrane Aircraft Holdings, Inc.
800 Rene Levesque Blvd. West, 29th Floor	Internal Address:
	Street Address: 2:361 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 180
Montreal, Quebec  Canada H3B 1Y8	City: El Segundo State: CA ZIP: 90245
Individual(s)Association	Individual(s) citizenship
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Association
X Corporation - Canadian	Limited Partnership
Other	X Corporation Delaware 03-22-2002
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _Yes X_No	U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #70
3. Nature of conveyance:	Other
X Assignment Merger	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Security Agreement Change of Name	representative designation is attached:YesNo
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date: March 11, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _X_No
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/124,749	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	tached?Yes X_No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;</li> <li>Name: Thomas M. Coester</li> </ol>	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Internal Address: BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
months and some state of the source of the s	X Enclosed
Out of Alberta and Actor Wilelian Day designed 7th Files	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard, 7 <sup>th</sup> Floor	8. Deposit account number:
City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90025	02-2666 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	
Statement and signature.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Lori M. Stockton 3/19/02	
Name of Person Signing Signature	herebyacerilive the pages confining cover sheet: heing denosited with
1/2002 LMUELLER 00000193 76124749	the United States Fostal Service as Institute and Institute addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on
C:48! 40.00 QP	Condare follo 3/19/02
/	Candace Baker Date -

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002471 FRAME: 0352

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Bombardier Inc., a Canadian corporation, having a principal address at 800 Rene Levesque Blvd. West, 29th Floor, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3B 1Y8 (hereinafter "Assignor") has intended to use the following trademark and has filed the following application indicating such intention, but has not yet filed all allegations of use under § § 1 (c) or 1 (d) of the Trademark Act:

Mark Serial No. Filing Date

E.CABIN 76124749 September 7, 2000

WHEREAS, Assignor is assigning the mark in the above-identified application as part of the entire business to which the mark pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060;

WHEREAS said assignment is made without any warranties of whatsoever kind or nature;

WHEREAS, DeCrane Aircraft Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal address at 2361 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 180, El Segundo, CA 90245, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said trademark and the pending intent-to-use application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said trademark and said intent-to-use application therefore, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark and application to register same.

Bombardier Inc.

Date: 2/26/2009-

Name: Robert Lefcort

Title: Vice-President Legal Services

Robert Infert

Bombardier Aerospace

TRADEMARK REEL: 002471 FRAME: 0353 Date: 3(1102

**RECORDED: 03/22/2002** 

DeCrane Aircraft Holdings, Inc.

Name: Richard J. Kaplan

Title: Senior Vice President & CFO

TRADEMARK REEL: 002471 FRAME: 0354